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TO: Chair and Directors File No: DVP701-130 

PL20220080 

SUBJECT: Electoral Area C: Development Variance Permit No. 701-130 

DESCRIPTION: Report from Laura Lajeunesse, Planner I, dated June 1, 2022. 
2636 Mountview Drive, Blind Bay 

RECOMMENDATION: THAT: in accordance with Section 498 of the Local Government Act, 
Development Variance Permit No. 701-130 for Lot 158 Section 18 
Township 22 Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division Yale 
District Plan 27195, varying South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 as 
follows: 

 Section 11.2.3 increase maximum height for the principal 
building from 10 m to 13.2 m, 

Be approved for issuance this 16th day of June, 2022. 
 

SHORT SUMMARY: 

The subject property is located at 2636 Mountview Drive in Blind Bay and is subject to the Electoral 
Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725 and South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 (Bylaw No. 
701). The property owners are proposing to build a new single family dwelling with an attached garage. 
The proposed single family dwelling exceeds the maximum permitted height for a principal building. As 
such, the property owners are requesting a variance to increase the maximum permitted height for the 
principal building from 10 m to 13.2 m.  

 

VOTING: 
Unweighted   
Corporate 

LGA Part 14  
 (Unweighted) 

Weighted   
Corporate 

Stakeholder  
(Weighted) 

 
BACKGROUND: 

ELECTORAL AREA:  
C 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  
Lot 158 Section 18 Township 22 Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division Yale District Plan 
27195 
 
PID:  
004-889-835 
CIVIC ADDRESS:  
2636 Mountview Drive, Blind Bay 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE PATTERN:  
North = Mountview Drive 
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South = Residential (Grand View Place, single family dwelling) 
East = Residential (Mountview Drive, single family dwelling) 
West = Residential (single family dwelling) 
 
CURRENT USE:  
Vacant  
 
PROPOSED USE:  
Construct new single family dwelling with an attached garage  
 
PARCEL SIZE:  
0.14 Ha (0.36 Ac) 
 
DESIGNATION:  
Electoral Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725 
NR – Neighbourhood Residential 
 
ZONE:  
Land = South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 
R1 – Low Density Residential 
 
AGRICULTURAL LAND RESERVE: 
0% 
 
SITE COMMENTS: 
The property slopes down to the north portion of the parcel. The property is serviced by the Shuswap 
Lake Estates Water System and Shuswap Lake Estates Sewer System. The driveway access is from the 
south portion of the property through an easement over neighbouring properties.  
 
BYLAW ENFORCEMENT: 
No 
 
POLICY: 

South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 

Section 1 – Definitions  

FINISHED GROUND ELEVATION means either a natural or altered ground level but shall not include 
areas artificially raised through the use of retaining structures unless the retaining structure provides a 
level ground area that is a minimum of 1.2 m wide measured from the face of the building; or earth 
piled against the building with a slope of greater than 2:1 (horizontal to vertical). 

HEIGHT is the vertical distance between the highest point of a building or structure and the lowest point 
of a building or structure where the finished ground elevation and the building meet, excluding localized 
depressions such as vehicle and pedestrian entrances to a maximum width of 6 m (19.69 ft.). 

LANDSCAPE RETAINING STRUCTURE means a specific type of retaining structure, the use or intended 
use of which is to hold back and resist, stabilize or support less than 1.2 meters of retained material, 
such as an earthen bank. 
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PRINCIPAL BUILDING means the building which contains the principal use of the parcel and shall include 
attached garages and carports, but does not include an accessory building. 
 
Section 11 – R1 – Low Density Residential Zone 
11.1 Permitted Uses 

.1 Single family dwelling 

.3 Home Business 

.4 Accessory use 

11.2. Regulations 

.3 Maximum height for: 

 Principal buildings and structures: 10 m (32.81 ft) 

FINANCIAL: 

There are no financial implications to the CSRD as a result of this application.   

 
KEY ISSUES/CONCEPTS: 

Background 

The property is zoned R1 – Low Density Residential Zone in the South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 
(Bylaw No. 701). The subject property is currently vacant. The property owners are proposing to 
construct a single family dwelling with an attached garage. They have requested a height variance to 
increase the maximum height for the principal building from 10 m to 13.2 m. The building plans for the 
proposed single family dwelling show a height of 13.06 m, and an extra 0.14 m is being requested as 
a precaution should the actual height be surveyed to be slightly higher post-construction. 

The property slopes up from Mountview Drive. The elevation difference between the north and south 
property line is approximately 16.85 m.  

The properties along this steeper portion of Mountview Drive use a driveway with an access easement 
that was created to allow the construction of the homes with at grade entrances and access from the 
south side of the properties (2592-2644 Mountview Drive) to have the home site on the highest parts 
of the properties.  

Elevation plans and a floor plan of the proposed single family dwelling have been submitted with the 
application, see attached “DVP701-130_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf”. The proposed single family dwelling 
will meet the R1 zoning regulations except for exceeding the maximum height.  

Height is calculated from the highest point of a building to the lowest point, where the finished ground 
elevation and the building meet. Exemptions in the zoning bylaw can be used to meet the definitions of 
height and finished ground elevation. Localized depressions such as vehicle and pedestrian entrances 
to a maximum width of 6 m are excluded from the height calculation. The finished ground elevation 
can be raised using backfill with or without retaining structures. Although the proposed installation of a 
pool and retaining walls help to raise the finished ground elevation and reduce the calculated height for 
a portion of the dwelling, the northwest corner of the proposed single family dwelling exceeds the 
maximum allowable height and is not considered a localized depression because width of the depression 
is more than 6.0 m (see “DVP701-130_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf”.) 

Analysis 

The proposed single family dwelling meets the required setbacks and parcel coverage in the R1 zone. 
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The subject property is bordered by residential properties to the east, south, and west and across 
Mountview Drive to the north. The neighbouring property to the east contains an existing single family 
dwelling. The neighbouring property to the west has a single family dwelling that is currently under 
construction. The single family dwellings on the properties to the south are located upslope of the 
subject property (see “DVP701-130_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf”).  

The property owners have two options to not require a height DVP. They could have an alternate home 
design which may not utilize the space of the lot as effectively and not have the lowest third storey 
available for storage. They could also backfill the northwest side of the dwelling with retaining structures 
to raise the finished ground elevation and remove the person door area so that the rear garage door 
area meets the definition and width of a localized depression. 

The back elevation, or the north elevation and particularly the northwest part of the house requires the 
height variance. The front elevation, or the south elevation of the proposed single family dwelling, 
complies with the permitted maximum height requirement for a principal building.  

Height is calculated from the highest point of a building to the lowest point, where the finished ground 
elevation and the building meet. As such, on a sloped property it appears that the building is higher 
than it is on the downslope side of the parcel, compared to the upslope side. The height on the south 
elevation of the proposed single family dwelling is 5.68 m, which is less than the maximum 10 m 
permitted height. This should not negatively impact the neighbouring properties on the south side of 
the subject property. From the properties to the south of the subject property, along Grandview Place, 
the proposed single family dwelling should look proportional to the neighbouring single family dwellings 
to the east and west that are accessed by the driveway easement.  

For these reasons, staff do not foresee any negative impacts to neighbouring properties if the proposed 
height variance is approved. It is recognized that since the subject property is currently vacant, that 
any new construction on the property will be within existing viewscapes.  
 

SUMMARY: 

The property owners are requesting a variance to increase the maximum permitted height for the 
principal building from 10 m to 13.2 m. Staff recommend approval of DVP701-130 for the following 
reasons: 

 The height of the south elevation of the proposed single family dwelling on the upslope portion 
of the parcel is 5.68 m, is permitted and should look proportional to the neighbouring single 
family dwellings when viewed from the south;  

 The variance should have no impact to neighbouring properties. 

 
IMPLEMENTATION: 

If Development Variance Permit No. 701-130 is approved by the Board, the notice of permit will be 
registered to the Title of the property and the property owner can proceed with their building plans. If 
the Development Variance Permit is not approved by the Board, the property owner would need to 
change the design and/or siting of the proposed single family dwelling so it meets the maximum 
permitted height of 10 m. There is likely the option for the finished ground elevation at the northwest 
area of the proposed single family dwelling to be raised so the height variance is not required. 

 
COMMUNICATIONS: 
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Notices of the proposed variances were sent out to property owners and tenants in occupation of 
properties within 100 m of the subject property. No written submissions have been received as of the 
date of this report. Any written submissions will be added to the late Board agenda.  

 
DESIRED OUTCOMES: 

That the Board endorse the staff recommendation. 

 
BOARD’S OPTIONS: 

1. Endorse the Recommendation. 
2. Deny the Recommendation. 
3. Defer. 
4. Any other action deemed appropriate by the Board. 
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Report Approval Details 

Document Title: 2022-06-16_Board_DS_DVP701-130.docx 

Attachments: - DVP701-130_Permit_Redacted.pdf 
- DVP701-130_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Jun 8, 2022 

 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

 
Corey Paiement 

 
Gerald Christie 

 
Jennifer Sham 

 
Jodi Pierce 
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DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. 701-130 
 

OWNERS:  
 

 
 

    As joint tenants  
  

1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all the Bylaws 
of the Regional District applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or 
supplemented by this Permit.  
 

2. This Permit applies only to the lands described below:  
 
Lot 158 Section 18 Township 22 Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division 
Yale District Plan 27195 (PID: 004-889-835), which property is more particularly shown 
outlined in bold on the Location Map attached hereto as Schedule A. 
 

3. The South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701, is hereby varied as follows: 

a. Section 11.2.3 increase maximum height for the principal building from 10 m 
to 13.2 m, 

 as more particularly shown on the site plans attached hereto as Schedule B. 
 

3. This Permit is NOT a building permit. 
 
 

AUTHORIZED AND ISSUED BY RESOLUTION of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District Board 
on the _______ day of__________________, 2022. 

 
 
                                          
CORPORATE OFFICER 
 

NOTE: Subject to Section 504 of the Local Government Act, if the development of the 
subject property is not substantially commenced within two years after the issuance of this 
permit, the permit automatically lapses. 
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Electoral Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725 

 
South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 
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Floor Plan 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Elevation Plans 

 



 



 
 



 

2019 Orthophotos 

 

 



 

Photos 

Looking south, upslope from the northern property line 
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